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Firm and Individuals Sanctioned
Cantone Research Inc. (CRD #26314, Eatontown, New Jersey),  
Anthony Joseph Cantone (CRD #1066139, Cape Coral, Florida),  
and Christine Louise Cantone (CRD #2687618, Cape Coral, Florida)
July 18, 2024 – An order was issued by the Securities and Exchange 
Commission (SEC) wherein the findings by the National Adjudicatory 
Counsel (NAC) were sustained in part and set aside in part, and the 
sanctions imposed were set aside. The proceeding was remanded to 
FINRA for a redetermination of the appropriate sanctions consistent 
with the SEC’s opinion. The SEC affirmed in part the finding that the 
firm and Anthony Cantone knowingly or recklessly made material 
misrepresentations and omissions in connection with the offer and 
sale of one private placement offering, in willful violation of Section 
10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Exchange Act) and Rule 
10b-5 thereunder, and FINRA Rules 2020 and 2010. Because the firm 
and Anthony Cantone acted at least recklessly in making misstatements 
and omissions, the SEC affirmed that they are subject to statutory 
disqualification for willful violations of the Exchange Act. The SEC further 
affirmed that the firm and Christine Cantone failed to reasonably 
supervise Anthony Cantone’s activities in the private placement. However, 
the SEC set aside the findings that the firm and Anthony Cantone violated 
securities laws by misleading investors regarding extension agreements 
for two additional offerings. The SEC concluded that the NAC failed to 
establish that the alleged omissions and misrepresentations about these 
private placement extensions were in connection with the purchase 
or sale of a security. In addition, the SEC set aside the findings that the 
firm and Anthony Cantone violated Section 17(a) of the Securities Act of 
1933 (Securities Act) by negligently omitting negative information about 
the background of one of Anthony Cantone’s partners from offering 
documents. The SEC reasoned that Anthony Cantone, given his previous 
vetting of his partner and their prior successful deals, was only negligent 
in not probing further into the partner’s background, and the NAC did not 
predicate liability on these grounds. Finally, the SEC set aside the NAC’s 
findings that Christine Cantone failed to supervise Anthony Cantone 
regarding the extension agreements and the use of the partner’s 
biography. Because the NAC imposed a unitary sanction for the firm and 
Anthony Cantone’s violations of the Exchange Act and Christine Cantone’s 
failures to supervise, the SEC set side these sanctions, and remanded the 
matter for further proceedings. (FINRA Case #2013035130101)

https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions-online
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Firms Fined
Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated (CRD #7691, New York, New 
York)
July 1, 2024 – A Letter of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent (AWC) was issued in which 
the firm was censured and is ordered to pay $1,468,380 plus interest, in restitution 
to customers. Without admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented to the 
sanctions and to the entry of findings that it failed to comply with the Compliance 
Obligation of Regulation Best Interest under Rule 15l-1(a)(1) of the Exchange Act (Reg 
BI). The findings stated that the firm failed to establish and maintain a supervisory 
system and written procedures reasonably designed to ensure that its registered 
representatives had a reasonable basis to believe their recommendations were 
suitable or in each customer’s best interest. The firm offered customers a 12-month 
waiver of otherwise-applicable advisory fees on certain new-issue products, if, and 
only if, the products are purchased initially in an advisory account. However, in 
certain instances firm representatives recommended that customers purchase such 
products in a brokerage account and then promptly recommended the transfer of 
those same products to an advisory account. These brokerage recommendations 
caused customers to incur unnecessary expenses in the form of advisory fees that 
would have been avoided if the assets were purchased initially in advisory accounts. 
As a result of the firm’s supervisory failures, customers paid almost $1.5 million in 
avoidable fees. Subsequently, the firm enhanced its supervisory system and written 
supervisory procedures (WSPs). (FINRA Case #2020067795501)

RBC Capital Markets, LLC (CRD #31194, New York, New York)
July 2, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which the firm was censured, fined $75,000, 
and required to certify that it has remediated the issues identified in the AWC 
and implemented a reasonably designed supervisory system, including WSPs. 
Without admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented to the sanctions 
and to the entry of findings that its supervisory system did not provide certain 
customers with mutual fund sales charge waivers and fee rebates to which they 
were entitled through rights of reinstatement offered by mutual fund companies. 
The findings stated that the firm’ s oversight of discounts available through rights 
of reinstatement relied on an automated alert that was set to identify transactions 
in which a customer liquidates a position in a fund family and then purchases back 
into the same family at a later date. However, the alert was not designed to, and did 
not, capture all transactions eligible for reinstatement privileges. The firm also failed 
to reasonably review alerts that did trigger to ensure that eligible customers were 
credited with reinstatement privileges. As result, eligible customers paid $264,939.44 
in excess sales charges and fees. The firm has made full restitution, plus interest, to 
the affected customers. (FINRA Case #2019063914601)

http://brokercheck.finra.org/firm/summary/7691
https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2020067795501
http://brokercheck.finra.org/firm/summary/31194
https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2019063914601
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SI Securities, LLC (CRD #170937, Boston, Massachusetts)
July 2, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which the firm was censured and fined 
$185,000. Without admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented to the 
sanctions and to the entry of findings that it willfully violated Exchange Act Rule 
10b-9 and FINRA Rule 2010 in failing to return investor funds after a material 
change to the minimum contingency in an offering. The findings stated that the 
firm sold subscriptions to a private placement offering on a best-efforts basis. The 
private placement memorandum stated that a closing would not occur until the 
offering met a minimum contingency of $1.29 million in investor subscriptions by 
the termination date. On the day before the termination date, the issuer reduced 
the minimum contingency amount to $790,000. Because this reduction was a 
material change to the terms of the offering, the firm was required to, but did not, 
terminate the offering and return investor funds at that time. Instead, the firm 
asked investors to affirmatively reconfirm their subscriptions subject to the reduced 
minimum contingency amount. Customers who did not affirmatively reconfirm their 
subscription were refunded in full. After the offering raised approximately $935,000, 
the firm permitted the issuer to close. The findings also stated that the firm failed to 
return funds directly to investors for terminated offerings. For terminated offerings 
that did not meet the minimum contingency, the firm instructed the escrow agent 
to send refunds to a separate firm account, rather than directly to investors. The 
firm promptly reimbursed investors from this account. The findings also included 
that the firm failed to timely file with FINRA required documents and information 
for more than 50 private placement offerings. For 39 offerings, the firm made 
the filings between two and 383 days late. For 17 offerings, the firm failed to file 
any documents or notify FINRA that no such documents were used. And for two 
offerings, the firm did not provide all required information or documents. FINRA 
found that the firm failed to keep a separate file of all written customer complaints 
and failed to report certain customer complaints to FINRA. The firm failed to 
report at least 15 customer complaints as a result of its misunderstanding of 
what was required to be reported under FINRA Rule 4530(d). The firm mistakenly 
believed that only operational complaints needed to be reported until February 
2022. From February 2023 through May 2023, the firm failed to report at least 40 
customer complaints. During this period, the firm received a high number of written 
customer communications, many of which were complaints, related to an issuer 
that announced it was seeking to file for corporate dissolution. The firm failed to 
report all of the complaints because it failed to adequately differentiate customer 
complaints from the voluminous customer communications it received regarding the 
issuer. FINRA also found that the firm willfully violated Exchange Act Section 17(a)
(1) and Exchange Act Rule 17a-14 by failing to have a supervisory system, including 
WSPs, reasonably designed to achieve compliance with its customer relationship 
summary (Form CRS) obligations and failed to deliver timely Form CRS to customers. 
When the firm updated its WSPs to provide guidance regarding Form CRS it did not 
meaningfully change its methods of Form CRS delivery and did not fully implement 

http://brokercheck.finra.org/firm/summary/170937
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the WSPs. In addition, the firm failed to deliver Form CRS to retail investors when 
issuing a recommendation, placing an order, opening a brokerage account, or 
recommending or providing a new service. The firm’s only method of delivery was 
to provide a link to Form CRS when investors signed up or made transactions via the 
firm’s website. However, that link was not prominently displayed and therefore did 
not satisfy the Form CRS delivery requirement. Separately, the firm posted Form CRS 
to its website, but it was not posted prominently and therefore did not satisfy the 
Form CRS website posting requirements. (FINRA Case #2018060263201)

Oshima & Associates (CRD #10370, Boston, Massachusetts)
July 5, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which the firm was censured, fined $10,000 
and required to certify that it has remediated the issues identified in this AWC and 
implemented a reasonably designed supervisory system, including WSPs. Without 
admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented to the sanctions and to the 
entry of findings that it maintained inaccurate books and records by mismarking 
transactions as “unsolicited” when they were, in fact, “discretionary.” (FINRA Case 
#2021069362701)

Joseph Gunnar & Co. LLC (CRD #24795, Uniondale, New York)
July 8, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which the firm was censured, fined $65,000, 
and ordered to pay $69,898.17, plus interest, in restitution to customers. Without 
admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented to the sanctions and to 
the entry of findings that it charged $69,898.17 in unfair commissions on equity 
transactions and failed to establish and maintain a supervisory system reasonably 
designed to monitor for unfair commissions. The findings stated that the firm 
charged a minimum commission of $100 on equity transactions, in addition to a 
handling fee. The commissions charged ranged from 5.01 percent to 55.56 percent 
of the transactions’ principal amount. In addition, the firm’s supervisory system was 
designed to flag for review any transaction where the commission exceeded 2.4 
percent of the transaction’s principal amount. Although the firm’s written procedures 
required supervisors to consider the factors set forth in FINRA Rule 2121.01 when 
determining whether the commission on any given transaction was fair, supervisors 
often did not do so. Instead, where the commission was equal to or less than 
the firm’s $100 minimum commission, the firm’s supervisors routinely approved 
transactions without considering those factors. Consequently, the firm never 
cancelled or reduced a commission for a transaction where the firm charged the 
$100 minimum commission, even though in many instances the total commission 
exceeded five percent of the transaction’s principal amount. The findings also stated 
that the firm failed to file offering documents with FINRA in connection with private 
placements sold by the firm. (FINRA Case #2019060648401)

https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2018060263201
http://brokercheck.finra.org/firm/summary/10370
https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2021069362701
https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2021069362701
http://brokercheck.finra.org/firm/summary/24795
https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2019060648401
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Lincoln Financial Distributors, Inc. (CRD #145, Radnor, Pennsylvania)
July 8, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which the firm was censured and fined $300,000. 
Without admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented to the sanctions 
and to the entry of findings that it indirectly paid approximately $2.9 million in 
transaction-based compensation to an unregistered entity. The findings stated that 
the firm caused payments totaling approximately $8.7 million in transaction-based 
compensation to be paid to an unaffiliated selling broker-dealer in connection with 
the sale of variable universal life insurance, a securities product. Of this amount, the 
firm directed that a portion of those funds be paid to an unregistered entity. The 
unregistered entity was a limited liability company not affiliated with the firm and 
primarily owned by an insurance agent who was not registered with FINRA. One of 
the selling broker-dealer’s registered representatives also held a minority stake in 
the entity. (FINRA Case #2020065474002)

UBS Financial Services Inc. (CRD #8174, Weehawken, New Jersey)
July 8, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which the firm was censured and fined $850,000. 
Without admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented to the sanctions and 
to the entry of findings that it failed to establish and maintain a supervisory system 
reasonably designed to achieve compliance with the firm’s obligation to monitor 
transmittals of customer funds to third parties and to respond reasonably to red 
flags of private securities transactions. The findings stated the firm failed to detect a 
registered representative, who was acting outside the scope of his employment with 
the firm, sold to his customers securities that were offered by a third party. Some of 
the representative’s customers invested approximately $1.8 million through direct 
wire transfers from the customers’ firm accounts to the third party’s bank account. 
Collectively, the customers invested over $7.2 million with the third party. The firm 
did not discover the misconduct until one of the representative’s former customers 
sought to withdraw her entire investment from the third party. The customers who 
invested in the third party lost most, if not the entirety, of their investments. After 
discovering the representative’s misconduct, the firm repaid the customers their 
principal plus the amount of appreciation listed on the customers’ statements, 
totaling more than $17 million in restitution. The firm did not have a reasonable 
supervisory system to review transmittals of customer funds to third parties by wire 
or check. The firm automatically flagged for heightened review wires that met certain 
criteria, however, its automated surveillance system did not detect and monitor 
for instances in which multiple, unrelated customers transferred funds from their 
accounts by check or wire to the same external party. In addition, the firm flagged 
wires for additional review and approval but did not investigate why the customers 
were wiring money to the same external, non-firm entity for an ‘investment.’  
(FINRA Case #2021073037102)

http://brokercheck.finra.org/firm/summary/145
https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2020065474002
http://brokercheck.finra.org/firm/summary/8174
https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2021073037102
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FNBB Capital Markets, LLC (CRD #132091, Birmingham, Alabama)
July 10, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which the firm was censured, fined $30,000, 
and required to certify that it has remediated the issues identified in the AWC and 
implemented a reasonably designed supervisory system, including WSPs. Without 
admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented to the sanctions and to the 
entry of findings that it failed to include certain required mark-up and mark-down 
information on confirmations sent to retail customers in connection with municipal 
securities transactions. The findings stated that the confirmations reported the 
firm’s mark-up and mark-down as a dollar amount, but failed to include the mark-up 
or mark-down as a percentage of the prevailing market price because the firm did 
not select the appropriate fields in its clearing firm’s systems when entering the 
transactions. The findings also stated that the firm failed to establish and maintain a 
supervisory system, including WSPs, reasonably designed to ensure compliance with 
Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board (MSRB) Rule G-15. The firm’s WSP’s did not 
reference or discuss MSRB’s requirement that mark-ups or mark downs be disclosed 
as both a total dollar amount and a percentage of the prevailing market price. 
(FINRA Case #2023077094801)

PFS Investments Inc. (CRD #10111, Duluth, Georgia)
July 12, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which the firm was censured and fined $60,000. 
Without admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented to the sanctions and 
to the entry of findings that it failed to establish, maintain, and enforce a supervisory 
system that was reasonably designed to achieve compliance with FINRA rules. The 
findings stated that the firm was on notice that three of its registered representatives 
co-owned and operated an outside business activity (OBA). Although it maintained 
WSPs requiring representatives to disclose OBAs to the firm in writing consistent 
with FINRA Rule 3270, the firm did not enforce that requirement. The firm instructed 
the representatives that they could no longer remain associated with it unless they 
terminated their involvement with the OBA. Although the three representatives 
continued actively working on the OBA, and the OBA continued to make significant 
sales to its customers, the three representatives did not immediately leave the 
firm, nor did it ever require them to provide written notice of their involvement 
with the OBA. Although the firm was unaware of the precise volume of the OBA’s 
sales, during a nearly two-year period, hundreds of OBA customers purchased 
approximately $33 million in e-commerce storefronts and digital real estate from the 
OBA. Subsequently, FINRA sanctioned the three representatives for their failures to 
timely and completely disclose in writing the OBA’s activities to the firm. (FINRA Case 
#2022074939304)

http://brokercheck.finra.org/firm/summary/132091
https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2023077094801
http://brokercheck.finra.org/firm/summary/10111
https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2022074939304
https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2022074939304
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Piper Sandler & Co. (CRD #665, Minneapolis, Minnesota)
July 18, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which the firm was censured and fined $25,000. 
Without admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented to the sanctions and 
to the entry of findings that it permitted an associated person to engage in activities 
requiring qualification as a municipal securities representative when that individual 
was not qualified to act in that capacity. The findings stated that in connection with 
a municipal bond offering for which the firm acted as underwriter, the associated 
person provided advice and represented the firm in meetings or calls with the issuer 
and municipal advisor. The findings also stated that the firm’s supervisory systems 
and WSPs were not reasonably designed to ensure compliance with MSRB rules 
relating to qualification requirements. The firm’s WSPs tasked supervisors with 
ensuring that associated persons maintained the registrations required for their 
job functions and did not engage in activities inconsistent with their qualifications. 
However, the WSPs did not provide supervisors with guidance on how to carry out 
these responsibilities, and the firm did not provide supervisors access to systems 
reflecting associated persons’ testing, licensing, or registration information. The 
firm also failed to establish a supervisory system reasonably designed to ensure 
that an associated person’s job responsibilities aligned with that person’s municipal 
securities qualifications. Subsequently, the firm established a supervisory system for 
monitoring the registrations of its associated persons and adopted WSPs requiring 
that, among other things, compliance to provide supervisors with monthly updates 
on associated persons’ testing, licensing and qualification status. (FINRA Case 
#2022073887801)

The Jeffrey Matthews Financial Group, L.L.C. (CRD #41282, Florham Park,  
New Jersey)
July 19, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which the firm was censured and fined $35,000. 
Without admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented to the sanctions 
and to the entry of findings that it failed to establish, maintain, and enforce written 
policies and procedures reasonably designed to achieve compliance with Reg BI. The 
findings stated that despite the firm’s awareness of Reg BI’s implementation date, 
its WSPs contained a section titled Reg BI that contained no policies or procedures 
regarding complying with its requirements. Further, the firm’s training on Reg BI 
to its representatives was inadequate as it focused on suitability rather than the 
requirements of Reg BI. As a result, the firm willfully violated Exchange Act Rule 15I-
1(a)(1) and Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board (MSRB) Rule G-27. After FINRA 
identified these issues, the firm revised its WSPs to provide guidance regarding Reg 
BI and implemented proper training on Reg BI for its representatives. The findings 
also stated that the firm failed to establish and maintain WSPs reasonably designed 
to achieve compliance with its Exchange Act Rule 17a-14 obligations to prepare, 
file, deliver, and update its Form CRS. The firm’s WSPs acknowledged that the firm 
was required to deliver Form CRS to all retail customers and detailed a few general 
procedures regarding Form CRS, but it did not prescribe any specific procedures for 
preparing, filing, or updating Form CRS. As a result, the firm willfully violated MSRB 
Rule G-27. After FINRA identified these issues, the firm revised its WSPs to provide 
additional guidance regarding Form CRS. (FINRA Case #2023077092001)

http://brokercheck.finra.org/firm/summary/665
https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2022073887801
https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2022073887801
http://brokercheck.finra.org/firm/summary/41282
https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2023077092001
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Janney Montgomery Scott LLC (CRD #463, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania)
July 23, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which the firm was censured and fined 
$150,000. Without admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented to 
the sanctions and to the entry of findings that it failed to appropriately identify 
transactions in new issue securities reported to the MSRB, which caused the firm’s 
systems to report inaccurate times of trade for those transactions. The findings 
stated that the firm failed to append the special condition indicator when reporting 
List Offering Price and Takedown transactions. The findings also stated that the 
firm failed to establish, maintain, and enforce a supervisory system, including 
WSPs, reasonably designed to ensure accurate reporting of List Offering Price and 
Takedown transactions. The firm undertook steps to correct its reported transactions 
to include the special condition indicator and correct the times of trades and 
updated its WSPs along with training of relevant personal on Real-time Transaction 
Reporting System (RTRS) reporting requirements. The findings also included that the 
firm violated the Trade Reporting and Compliance Engine (TRACE) reporting rules 
by failing to report, overreporting, or reporting inaccurately certain transactions 
to TRACE. FINRA found that the firm failed to establish, maintain, and enforce a 
supervisory system, including WSPs, reasonably designed to achieve compliance 
with TRACE reporting rules. The firm’s WSPs failed to specify how and when the firm 
should review and address its exception reports for late, erroneous, or rejected 
trades. Additionally, the firm’s exception reports failed to address common errors 
in reporting such as trade quantity and trade price. The firm also lacked a system 
to identify possible overreporting and did not perform any supervisory review 
concerning use of the no remuneration indicator. Ultimately, the firm enhanced its 
processes and controls related to TRACE reporting, including updating its WSPs and 
hired an independent consultant to provide surveillance and to identify deficiencies 
associated with its trade reporting program. (FINRA Case #2022074617402)

The Jeffrey Matthews Financial Group, L.L.C. (CRD #41282, Florham Park,  
New Jersey)
July 26, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which the firm was censured, fined $125,000, 
ordered to pay $112,932.02, plus interest, in restitution to customers, and 
required to certify that it has remediated the issues identified in the AWC and 
implemented a reasonably designed supervisory system, including WSPs. Without 
admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented to the sanctions and to the 
entry of findings that it charged unfair prices in corporate and municipal bond 
transactions. The findings stated that the firm failed to consider the appropriate 
pricing information, as identified in FINRA and MSRB rules, to determine the 
prevailing market price. Instead, when selling to customers, the firm in all cases 
used its own cost to determine the prevailing market price, even when its cost was 
not contemporaneous. And when purchasing from customers, the firm in all cases 
used inter-dealer bid or offer quotations to determine the prevailing market price. 

http://brokercheck.finra.org/firm/summary/463
https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2022074617402
http://brokercheck.finra.org/firm/summary/41282
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The firm charged unfair prices on bond transactions which, collectively, caused 
customers to pay $112,932.02 in excess costs. The findings also stated that the firm 
failed to establish, maintain, and enforce a supervisory system reasonably designed 
to achieve compliance with fair pricing rules. The firm’s supervisory reviews of prices 
focused only on the size of mark-up and mark-down percentages, and the firm did 
not have any system to determine the appropriateness of the prevailing market 
price to which those mark-up and mark-down percentages applied. (FINRA Case 
#2021070602901)

Riedl First Securities Company of Kansas (CRD #30812, Wichita, Kansas)
July 29, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which the firm was censured, fined $60,000, 
ordered to pay $102,181.97, in restitution to customers, and required to certify that 
it has remediated the issues identified in the AWC and implemented a reasonably 
designed supervisory system, including WSPs. Without admitting or denying the 
findings, the firm consented to the sanctions and to the entry of findings that it 
charged customers unfair prices in corporate bond transactions in which it sold 
corporate bonds and then used the proceeds of the sale to purchase new corporate 
bonds on the same day. The findings stated that the firm determined the mark-
ups on purchases in proceeds transactions without considering the mark-downs 
on the corresponding sales, and the total mark-ups/mark-downs were excessive 
considering all the relevant factors. The mark-ups/mark-downs were not justified by 
market conditions; execution cost; the type or availability of the security; the value of 
any brokerage services rendered by the firm; or any other relevant factor. The firm’s 
failure to consider the relevant factors resulted excessive mark-ups and mark-downs 
of $102,181.97. The findings also stated that the firm failed to establish, maintain, 
and enforce a supervisory system, including WSPs, reasonably designed to achieve 
compliance with fair pricing requirements set forth in FINRA and MSRB rules. The 
firm failed to describe steps it should take to ensure that its pricing decisions on 
principal trades with customers were based on the pricing information identified in 
FINRA and MSRB rules. The firm’s WSPs did not require the prevailing market price 
to be the basis for principal trades. In addition, the firm did not enforce its WSPs or 
apply the relevant factors from FINRA and MSRB rules when determining appropriate 
mark-ups and mark-downs on specific transactions. (FINRA Case #2019063302101)

Western International Securities, Inc. (CRD #39262, Pasadena, California)
July 29, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which the firm was censured, fined $475,000, 
ordered to pay $1,057,632.70, plus interest, to customers, required to certify that is 
has implemented and will maintain, for not less than one year, a reasonable plan of 
heightened supervision for the current registered representatives identified in the 
AWC, and required to certify that it has remediated the issues identified in the AWC 
and implemented a reasonably designed supervisory system, including WSPs. The 
amount of restitution the firm is required to pay has been reduced by sums that it 

https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2021070602901
https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2021070602901
http://brokercheck.finra.org/firm/summary/30812
https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2019063302101
http://brokercheck.finra.org/firm/summary/39262
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previously paid to affected customers. Without admitting or denying the findings, the 
firm consented to the sanctions and to the entry of findings that it failed to establish, 
maintain, and enforce a supervisory system, including WSPs, reasonably designed 
to achieve compliance with the suitability requirements of FINRA Rule 2111 as they 
pertain to excessive trading. The findings stated that the firm failed to reasonably 
respond to trading by representatives in customer accounts that appeared to be 
potentially excessive and unsuitable and caused those customers to pay total trading 
costs of more than $2.5 million. (FINRA Case #2021071099404)

J.P. Morgan Securities LLC (CRD #79, New York, New York)
July 30, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which the firm was censured and fined a total 
of $100,000, of which $18,090 is payable to FINRA. Without admitting or denying 
the findings, the firm consented to the sanctions and to the entry of findings that 
it violated Rule 611(c) of Regulation NMS of the Exchange Act by failing to take 
reasonable steps to ensure that the intermarket sweep orders (ISOs) it routed 
met the requirements set forth in Rule 600(b)(31) of Regulation NMS. The findings 
stated that the firm experienced increased message activity, due in part to the firm’s 
migration to a new exchange trading platform, which resulted in order routing 
delays. The delays caused the firm, in certain instances, to rely on outdated market 
data snapshots of protected quotes that did not reflect the current market at the 
time the firm routed orders to the trading centers. As a result, the firm routed orders 
that were priced through other market centers’ protected quotations. Ultimately, 
the firm remediated this issue through updates to its technology infrastructure, 
including the addition of servers to handle the increased message volumes and 
minimize processing delays. The findings also stated that the firm failed to establish 
and maintain a supervisory system, including written procedures, reasonably 
designed to achieve compliance with Rule 611(c) of Regulation NMS. Although the 
firm reviewed for latency in its order routing, the firm lacked a process, including 
WSPs, to verify that the market data snapshots upon which it relied were accurate 
at the time the firm routed ISO to trading centers. Therefore, the firm failed to 
identify the processing delays that resulted in its routing of the violative ISOs. In 
time, the firm implemented a new daily review designed to identify ISOs routed 
using potentially inaccurate market data and updated its WSPs to reflect this review. 
(FINRA Case #2020067957701)

Pershing LLC (CRD #7560, Jersey City, New Jersey)
July 31, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which the firm was censured and fined 
$1,400,000. Without admitting or denying the findings, the firm consented to the 
sanctions and to the entry of findings that it negligently provided or made available 
inaccurate interest rate information concerning certain variable rate products 
in more than one million instances. The findings stated that the firm’s security 
master system, which contains information it relies on when generating transaction 

https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2021071099404
http://brokercheck.finra.org/firm/summary/79
https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2020067957701
http://brokercheck.finra.org/firm/summary/7560
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confirmations and customer account statements, contained incorrect information 
for certain categories of securities with variable interest rate features. The presence 
of an inaccurate interest rate in the firm’s system resulted in the firm making 
available inaccurate information through its online access portals that it provided 
for customers and registered representatives of the introducing firms that used 
the firm’s clearing services. The findings also stated that the firm failed to establish, 
maintain, and enforce a system, including WSPs, reasonably designed to supervise 
its dissemination of interest rate information about variable rate securities. The 
firm performed various technical checks to verify that the interest rate information 
it received from third-party vendors matched the data in its security master system 
and on customer-facing documents. However, the firm did not have a process 
reasonably designed to compare the information in its security master system to 
any third-party data source or otherwise confirm its accuracy. The firm ignored 
red flags that it was distributing inaccurate interest rate information to customers. 
On dozens of occasions, customers notified the firm of inaccurate interest rate 
information appearing on customer account statements. When that happened, 
the firm corrected the rates in question in its security master system but failed to 
investigate the cause of such inaccuracies or whether they were more widespread. 
After the initiation of an investigation by FINRA, the firm identified the root causes 
of the interest-rate inaccuracies. The firm has since communicated updated account 
statement disclosures regarding variable rate securities to customers, revised its 
WSPs, implemented corrective coding changes, and enhanced its processes for 
confirming the accuracy of third-party vendor-sourced information appearing in 
customer-facing documents. (FINRA Case #2022073805701)

SpeedTrader, Inc (CRD #107403, Katonah, New York)
July 31, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which the firm was censured, fined a total of 
$165,000, of which $13,200 is payable to FINRA, and required to certify that it has 
remediated the issues identified in the AWC and implemented a reasonably designed 
supervisory system, including WSPs. A lower fine was imposed after considering, 
among other things, the firm’s revenue and financial resources. Without admitting or 
denying the findings, the firm consented to the sanctions and to the entry of findings 
that it failed to establish, maintain, and enforce a supervisory system, including 
WSPs, reasonably designed to achieve compliance with applicable federal securities 
laws and FINRA rules prohibiting potentially manipulative trading. The findings stated 
that the firm implemented its third-party surveillance system’s default parameters 
without assessing whether those parameters were reasonably tailored to the firm’s 
business model, including the type and nature of the firm’s customers’ order flow. 
Further, the firm assigned only one trader identification number for each customer 
account, even when the account had more than one authorized trader. Therefore, 
the firm could not identify the specific traders responsible for exception alerts, 
which limited the firm’s ability to effectively review for and supervise potentially 

https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2022073805701
http://brokercheck.finra.org/firm/summary/107403
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manipulative trading. In addition, the firm closed alerts without reasonable follow 
up and investigation of the underlying trading, including multiple alerts indicating 
patterns of suspicious trading by the same customer, and its comments for the alerts 
were often repetitive and sometimes suggested an apparent misunderstanding 
of the nature of the trading. Finally, the firm’s WSPs failed to provide reasonable 
guidance as to how the firm should review exception alerts to determine whether 
they were indicative of potential manipulative trading that should be escalated. 
The firm’s WSPs only directed that each exception alert should be reviewed 
independently, without explaining what independently meant or providing any 
additional guidance beyond that directive. The findings also stated that the firm 
failed to establish, document, and maintain financial risk management controls and 
procedures reasonably designed to limit the financial and regulatory risks associated 
with its market access business activity. The firm did not implement a system or 
controls to set the appropriate credit thresholds for each customer to which the firm 
provided market access. Rather than evaluating, setting, and modifying the buying 
power for its customers, the firm instead relied on its clearing firms to do so. The 
firm also failed to provide any documentation evidencing how customers’ credit 
controls were established or that they were reasonably designed based upon the 
customer’s business, financial condition, or trading patterns. In addition, the firm 
did not document that it monitored whether the thresholds remained appropriate, 
or whether modifications to its credit controls were warranted. The firm’s 
annual compliance certifications for three years failed to state that the firm’s risk 
management controls and supervisory procedures complied with paragraphs (b) and 
(c) of Rule 15c3-5 of the Exchange Act, as required. (FINRA Case #2018060986401)

Individuals Barred
Jeffrey Thomas Higgins (CRD #2871443, Baker City, Oregon)
July 1, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which Higgins was barred from association 
with any FINRA member in all capacities. Without admitting or denying the findings, 
Higgins consented to the sanction and to the entry of findings that he refused to 
produce information and documents and refused to appear for on-the-record 
testimony requested by FINRA during an investigation that originated from an 
examination by FINRA following a regulatory tip. The findings stated that Higgins’ 
member firm filed a Uniform Termination Notice for Securities Industry Registration 
(Form U5) stating that he was discharged based on his notification to the firm 
that he had been misdirecting client investments and funds and misappropriating 
client investments and funds to his own use, starting at his prior firm, and that 
these activities have continued through to the date of termination. (FINRA Case 
#2024082541001)

https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2018060986401
http://brokercheck.finra.org/individual/summary/2871443
https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2024082541001
https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2024082541001
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Kaitlyn S. Potter (CRD #7398611, Concord, North Carolina)
July 11, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which Potter was barred from association 
with any FINRA member in all capacities. Without admitting or denying the findings, 
Potter consented to the sanction and to the entry of findings that she refused to 
provide documents and information requested by FINRA during an investigation that 
originated from a FINRA Rule 4530 filing made by her member firm that disclosed 
that the firm had terminated her after she admitted to allegations of filing false 
claims on money movement transactions in her personal account. The findings 
stated that although Potter initially cooperated with FINRA’s investigation, she 
ultimately ceased doing so. (FINRA Case #2023080652501)

Zachary Ross McCraw (CRD #7003820, Canton, Mississippi)
July 18, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which McCraw was barred from association 
with any FINRA member in all capacities. Without admitting or denying the findings, 
McCraw consented to the sanction and to the entry of findings that he refused to 
appear for on-the-record testimony requested by FINRA during the course of its 
investigation into the circumstances giving rise to a Form U5 filed by his member 
firm. The findings stated that the Form U5 disclosed that McCraw had voluntarily 
resigned after he admitted to submitting multiple non-genuine electronic client 
signatures and inputting incorrect dates on various insurance forms. The findings 
stated that although McCraw initially cooperated in FINRA’s investigation, he 
ultimately ceased doing so. (FINRA Case #2023079296701)

Jordan Stentiford (CRD #6946439, Madison, Mississippi)
July 19, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which Stentiford was barred from association 
with any FINRA member in all capacities. Without admitting or denying the findings, 
Stentiford consented to the sanction and to the entry of findings that he refused 
to appear for on-the-record testimony requested by FINRA in connection with an 
investigation into the circumstances giving rise to the Form U5 filed by his member 
firm. The findings stated that the Form U5 disclosed that Stentiford had been 
permitted to resign after admitting to signing a customer’s name on a form to apply 
for life insurance. (FINRA Case #2023080630601)

Individuals Suspended
Jeffrey Louis Payne (CRD #2160235, Coram, New York)
July 1, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which Payne was fined $5,000 and suspended 
from association with any FINRA member in all capacities for one month. Without 
admitting or denying the findings, Payne consented to the sanctions and to the 
entry of findings that he certified to the State of New York that he had personally 
completed 15 hours of continuing education required to renew his state insurance 
license when, in fact, another person had completed that continuing education on 
his behalf.

The suspension was in effect from August 5, 2024, through September 4, 2024. 
(FINRA Case #2024081405001)

https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2023080652501
http://brokercheck.finra.org/individual/summary/7003820
https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2023079296701
http://brokercheck.finra.org/individual/summary/6946439
https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2023080630601
http://brokercheck.finra.org/individual/summary/2160235
https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2024081405001
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Joseph A. Occhipinti (CRD #6538272, Orange, California)
July 3, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which Occhipinti was assessed a deferred fine of 
$5,000 and suspended from association with any FINRA member in all capacities for 
one month. Without admitting or denying the findings, Occhipinti consented to the 
sanctions and to the entry of findings that after taking the Certified Financial Planner 
(CFP) exam, he shared exam content with other individuals, which violated the CFP 
Board testing rules. The findings stated that Occhipinti had agreed to abide by the 
CFP’s Pathway Agreement, which prohibited exam misconduct before, during, and 
after exam administration. However, after taking and passing the exam, Occhipinti 
disclosed exam content through a group messaging platform to other individuals 
who planned to take the exam. Subsequently, the CFP Board’s Disciplinary and Ethics 
Commission (DEC) found that Occhipinti engaged in exam misconduct and violated 
the Pathway Agreement. The DEC imposed a five-year bar on Occhipinti from 
applying for or obtaining the CFP certification and ordered him to complete  
120 hours of continuing education credit.

The suspension was in effect from July 15, 2024, through August 14, 2024.  
(FINRA Case #2022076215001)

Dante Moss (CRD #7010652, Tampa, Florida)
July 5, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which Moss was fined $5,000 and suspended 
from association with any FINRA member in all capacities for 10 business days. 
Without admitting or denying the findings, Moss consented to the sanctions and 
to the entry of findings that in anticipation of joining another FINRA member firm, 
he improperly removed and retained non-public personal customer information 
from his firm, without the firm’s or the customers’ consent and in contravention of 
his firm’s procedures. The findings stated that Moss downloaded onto a USB drive 
account information for customers contained within the firm’s electronic systems, 
including customer names, customer account numbers at the firm and customer 
social security numbers. Following Moss’s resignation from the firm, he improperly 
retained the customers’ non-public personal information. That information was 
obtained by the FINRA member firm with which Moss became associated and 
registered, and subsequently returned to his original firm.

The suspension was in effect from August 5, 2024, through August 16, 2024.  
(FINRA Case #2021072036301)

Carnell Moore (CRD #2715870, Tampa, Florida)
July 9, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which Moore was assessed a deferred fine of 
$10,000 and suspended from association with any FINRA member in all capacities 
for four months. Without admitting or denying the findings, Moore consented to the 
sanctions and to the entry of findings that he failed to provide notice to his member 

http://brokercheck.finra.org/individual/summary/6538272
https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2022076215001
http://brokercheck.finra.org/individual/summary/7010652
https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2021072036301
http://brokercheck.finra.org/individual/summary/2715870
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firm that his involvement in an OBA exceeded his prior disclosure. The findings 
stated that Moore disclosed to the firm that he was an officer of a non-profit that 
sponsored youth sports activities and that his activities related to furthering the non-
profit’s mission of providing children with sports equipment, apparel, and league 
sponsorships. Moore did not receive any compensation for his activities. Moore later 
expanded the scope of his activities for the non-profit by soliciting firm customers 
to establish donor-advised funds (DAFs) to be operated by the non-profit. DAFs are 
funds or accounts maintained by a sponsoring non-profit organization for charitable 
purposes that are funded by contributions from individual donors. The customers 
retained authority to direct charitable disbursements from the accounts. The 
findings also stated that Moore caused his firm to maintain inaccurate books and 
records by adding information to documents after obtaining customer signatures. 
After sending blank documents to firm customers for signatures, Moore, with the 
customers’ knowledge, completed the documents before submitting them to the 
firm. These documents included, among others, an address/email change request 
form, new account forms, securities purchase agreements, and wire authorization 
forms including for a customer with disabilities that made it difficult to complete 
forms. None of the customers complained and none of the transactions were 
unauthorized.

The suspension is in effect from July 15, 2024, through November 14, 2024.  
(FINRA Case #2022075854801)

John Wigmore Reilly III (CRD #2209377, Nashville, Tennessee)
July 9, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which Reilly is assessed a deferred fine of 
$5,000, suspended from association with any FINRA member in all capacities for 
three months, and ordered to pay $31,675.14, plus interest, in deferred restitution 
to customers. The amount of restitution being paid to customers is equal to the 
total sales fees paid by customers less the amount of restitution paid to customers 
by Reilly’s member firm. Without admitting or denying the findings, Reilly consented 
to the sanctions and to the entry of findings that he willfully violated the Care 
Obligation of Reg BI by recommending and effecting short-term switches of 
Class A mutual funds, which are generally intended to be held long-term, in two 
senior customers’ accounts, without having a reasonable basis to believe that his 
recommendations were suitable, or in his customers’ best interest. The findings 
stated that as a result of this conduct, the customers paid $40,972.50 in excessive 
sales fees.

The suspension is in effect from July 15, 2024, through October 14, 2024.  
(FINRA Case #2021069353201)

https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2022075854801
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Robert Torres (CRD #5447241, Salt Lake City, Utah)
July 11, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which Torres was suspended from association 
with any FINRA member in all capacities for two months. In light of Torres’ financial 
status, no monetary sanction has been imposed. Without admitting or denying 
the findings, Torres consented to the sanction and to the entry of findings that 
he willfully failed to timely amend his Uniform Application for Securities Industry 
Registration or Transfer (Form U4) to disclose that he had been charged with a 
felony. The findings stated that after being arrested, a document was filed charging 
Torres was with Aggravated Assault, a Third Degree Felony, and Criminal Mischief, a 
Class B Misdemeanor. Torres states that he received both documents, however, he 
failed to amend his Form U4 within 30 days of learning about the charges and only 
reported them approximately two-and-a-half months later. All charges against Torres 
were subsequently dismissed.

The suspension is in effect from August 19, 2024, through October 18, 2024.  
(FINRA Case #2023079441001)

Ron Yehuda Itin (CRD #2344151, Tenafly, New Jersey)
July 12, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which Itin was suspended from association 
with any FINRA member in any principal capacity for three months and required 
to requalify by examination as a General Securities Principal by passing the 
requisite examination prior to acting in that capacity with any FINRA member. In 
light of Itin’s financial status, no monetary sanction has been imposed. Without 
admitting or denying the findings, Itin consented to the sanctions and to the 
entry of findings that he failed to establish and implement a supervisory system 
reasonably designed to detect and prevent fraudulent fund transmittals and 
identify theft. The findings stated that Itin was his member firm’s designated person 
responsible for establishing, maintaining, and enforcing its supervisory systems. 
However, Itin failed to reasonably design his firm’s supervisory system, including 
WSPs, to achieve compliance with the firm’s regulatory obligations, and failed to 
reasonably supervise these two areas. The firm’s WSPs were generic and were not 
tailored to the firm’s business. The firm began receiving trading instructions and 
withdrawal requests from a customer’s email address, sent by hackers who had 
gained unauthorized access to it. The firm received multiple requests to liquidate 
securities in the customer’s joint account, and to transfer nearly the entire value of 
the account to outside bank accounts. Itin was aware of these email communications 
and instructions and knew that the registered representative servicing the account 
had not spoken with the customer to confirm the authenticity of those instructions. 
Itin also knew that the representative was concerned about a possible email hack. 
Despite this, Itin reviewed and approved multiple request forms submitted by the 
hackers, without ever speaking to or communicating with the customer, or requiring 
contact with the customer through any method other than the hacked email 

http://brokercheck.finra.org/individual/summary/5447241
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account, even when presented with numerous red flags. These red flags included, 
among other things, the hackers’ refusal to contact the firm via telephone to verify 
the requested transactions, and their insistence that the firm accept order and wire 
instructions by email only. As a consequence of ltin’s approval of multiple request 
forms and failure to identify, investigate and address the red flags detailed above, 
the hackers were able to transfer nearly the full value of the account to outside 
bank accounts that they controlled, causing the majority of funds in the account to 
be stolen. The findings also stated that Itin caused his firm to violate SEC Regulation 
S-ID. Itin failed to develop a program that satisfied the requirements of Regulation 
S-ID. The firm’s WSPs referenced identity theft but did not contain guidance to 
identify or detect it. Instead, the WSPs stated that the firm’s information technology 
(IT) department would prohibit unauthorized access to the firm’s systems in the 
event of a customer complaint of identity theft, when, in fact, the firm did not have 
an IT department.

The suspension is in effect from July 15, 2024, through October 14, 2024.  
(FINRA Case #2019064497301)

Diptes Basu (CRD #6185923, San Jose, California)
July 17, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which Basu was assessed a deferred fine of 
$5,000 and suspended from association with any FINRA member in all capacities 
for one month. Without admitting or denying the findings, Basu consented to the 
sanctions and to the entry of findings that before taking the CFP exam, he solicited 
and received exam content in violation of the CFP Board testing rules. The findings 
stated that after taking the exam, Basu shared exam content with other individuals, 
which also violated the CFP Board testing rules. Basu had agreed to abide by the 
CFP’s Pathway Agreement, which prohibited exam misconduct before, during, and 
after exam administration. However, prior to taking the exam, Basu solicited and 
received information regarding exam content on a group messaging platform from 
individuals who had already taken the exam. Subsequently, after taking and passing 
the exam, Basu shared the exam content with other individuals on the platform 
who planned to take the exam. Ultimately, the CFP Board’s DEC found that Basu’s 
actions constituted exam misconduct and violated the Pathway Agreement. The DEC 
imposed a five-year bar on Basu from applying for or obtaining the CFP certification 
and voided his exam results.

The suspension was in effect from August 5, 2024, through September 4, 2024. 
(FINRA Case #2022076214401)

https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2019064497301
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Laura Casey (CRD #2684465, Rumson, New Jersey)
July 17, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which Casey was assessed a deferred fine of 
$7,500 and suspended from association with any FINRA member in all capacities for 
seven months. Without admitting or denying the findings, Casey consented to the 
sanctions and to the entry of findings that she willfully violated the Care Obligation 
of Reg BI when she bought and sold products that included sales charges in the 
brokerage accounts of customers, who also held advisory accounts at her member 
firm, without considering the comparative costs of the transactions. The findings 
stated that Casey purchased products, including exchange-traded funds (ETFs), 
which required the customers to pay upfront sales charges that the customers would 
not have had to pay had the products been purchased in their advisory accounts. 
Casey then sold the securities within days of purchase, resulting in additional sales 
charges. In certain instances, Casey used the proceeds to make additional purchases, 
which resulted in additional sales charges. Casey did not have a reasonable basis to 
believe that placing these trades in the customers’ brokerage accounts was in the 
customers’ best interests in light of their intended short holding periods and the 
associated costs. Collectively, Casey’s trades subjected the customers to $37,757.54 
in unnecessary sales charges. However, Casey’s firm identified her misconduct and 
reversed the transactions. As a result, the customers did not pay any unnecessary 
sales charges and Casey did not earn any commissions as a result of these trades. 
The findings also stated that Casey engaged in discretionary trading in customers’ 
brokerage accounts without her firm accepting any of the accounts as discretionary 
and without first speaking to the customers on the date of the transactions or 
obtaining their prior written authorization to effect the transactions.

The suspension is in effect from August 5, 2024, through March 4, 2025.  
(FINRA Case #2022076162101)

Thomas Joseph Clifford III (CRD #1677291, Holbrook, New Jersey)
July 18, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which Clifford was fined $5,000 and suspended 
from association with any FINRA member in all capacities for one month. Without 
admitting or denying the findings, Clifford consented to the sanctions and to the 
entry of findings that he certified to the State of New York that he had personally 
completed 15 hours of continuing education required to renew his state insurance 
license when, in fact, another person had completed that continuing education on 
his behalf.

The suspension is in effect from August 19, 2024, through September 18, 2024. 
(FINRA Case #2024081402101)

http://brokercheck.finra.org/individual/summary/2684465
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Scott Willard Taubman (CRD #4809824, Phoenix, Arizona)
July 19, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which Taubman was suspended from 
association with any FINRA member in all capacities for four months. In light of 
Taubman’s financial status, no monetary sanction has been imposed. Without 
admitting or denying the findings, Taubman consented to the sanction and to the 
entry of findings that he borrowed $62,500 from two senior customers, who were 
close friends, without prior notice to or written approval from his member firm. 
The findings stated that prior to his association with the firm, Taubman borrowed 
approximately $38,000 from the friends. Taubman’s firm learned of the loans and 
conducted an investigation, during which Taubman confirmed that he had received, 
in total, approximately $100,000 from the friends. The terms of the loans were not 
documented, and Taubman did not repay the loans. When Taubman filed a Chapter 
7 bankruptcy petition, he disclosed the debt as a personal loan, and he obtained 
a discharge of his indebtedness. In addition, Taubman falsely attested in annual 
compliance questionnaires that he was in compliance with the firm’s policies and 
procedures.

The suspension is in effect from August 5, 2024, through December 4, 2024.  
(FINRA Case #2022076257601)

Daniel Keith Beech (CRD #6169844, Oak Park, California)
July 22, 2024 – An Order Accepting Offer of Settlement was issued in which Beech 
was assessed a deferred fine of $10,000 and suspended from association with any 
FINRA member in all capacities for 10 months. Without admitting or denying the 
allegations, Beech consented to the sanctions and to the entry of findings that he 
improperly paid commissions of at least $636,000, directly and indirectly, to an 
unregistered person, who was required to be registered at the time of the payments. 
The findings stated that initially Beech and the individual had a joint billing code at 
their member firm, enabling Beech to receive commissions for making securities 
recommendations to certain of the individual’s clients. At that time, Beech paid 75 
percent of any commissions he earned to the individual. Subsequently, pursuant 
to an AWC, FINRA fined and suspended the individual for trading in a customer’s 
account away from his member firm. A few months later the firm terminated the 
individual’s registration. The individual never re-associated with a FINRA member. 
Later, Beech entered into an agreement with the individual’s registered investment 
advisory firm to purchase the individual’s book of business. The agreement required 
Beech to pay the individual’s advisory firm $10,000 up front and thereafter 75 
percent of commissions Beech earned from transactions in certain customer 
accounts for ten years and 25 percent of commissions for an additional five years. 
Beech paid, directly or indirectly, to the individual at least $636,000 in commissions 
received from securities transactions via personal check, wire, or cashier’s checks. 
Beech did not provide notice to, or receive permission from, any FINRA member 
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firm before making payments to the individual. In addition to receiving transaction-
based compensation from Beech, the individual, with Beech’s knowledge, engaged in 
conduct that required registration with FINRA. Ultimately, Beech and the individual 
signed an agreement ending the agreement.

The suspension is in effect from August 19, 2024, through June 18, 2025.  
(FINRA Case #2022076391701)

Brian Carroll Beh (CRD #1500962, Eden Prairie, Minnesota)
July 22, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which Beh was fined $7,500 and suspended 
from association with any FINRA member in all capacities for two months. Without 
admitting or denying the findings, Beh consented to the sanctions and to the entry of 
findings that he participated in an OBA by providing consulting and advisory services 
for a start-up company without providing prior written notice to his member. The 
findings stated that Beh recommended potential board candidates to the company, 
distributed marketing materials to potential investors, and organized visits to 
the company by investors and business partners. For his services, Beh received 
$111,937 and shares of restricted company stock as compensation for his services. 
The findings also stated that Beh forwarded marketing materials to potential 
investors that violated Capital Acquisition Broker rules. Beh sent an email forwarding 
marketing materials to 13 sophisticated potential investors about investment 
opportunities with a venture capital firm. The materials contained misleading 
statements about the performance of previous funds, and statements about 
fund performance that were misleading and promissory. In his email, Beh made 
unwarranted claims that other investors had already committed to the fund and 
that companies in the fund had increased in value. Beh also sent emails forwarding 
marketing materials about the start-up company to four sophisticated investors 
that contained performance statements that were promissory, comparisons that 
were misleading, and failed to provide a sound basis for evaluating certain forecasts, 
as the assumptions underlying the forecasts or any risks that could impede the 
achievement of those forecasts, were not disclosed. In addition, the materials did not 
provide a fair and balanced discussion of the risks of the offerings.

The suspension is in effect from August 19, 2024, through October 18, 2024.  
(FINRA Case #2021069177601)

Scott Eugene Buck (CRD #1374445, Stow, Ohio)
July 22, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which Buck was fined $7,500 and suspended 
from association with any FINRA member in all capacities for two months. Without 
admitting or denying the findings, Buck consented to the sanctions and to the entry 
of findings that he effected three unauthorized transactions in a customer’s account 
to fund the customer’s required minimum distributions, including one transaction 

https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2022076391701
http://brokercheck.finra.org/individual/summary/1500962
https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2021069177601
http://brokercheck.finra.org/individual/summary/1374445
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after the customer died. The findings stated that the trades included sales of 
mutual fund positions, which totaled approximately $44,000. Buck did not earn any 
commissions on the trades. Buck learned of the customer’s death after placing the 
third trade. Subsequently, Buck falsely indicated to his member firm that he had 
attempted to reach the customer on the day of that trade. The findings also stated 
that Buck used an unapproved communication method, his personal cell phone, to 
communicate via text message with firm customers regarding firm-related business, 
including securities recommendations and orders, causing his firm to not preserve 
those communications. In addition, Buck falsely answered a question on his firm’s 
annual compliance questionnaire that asked whether all of his investment, financial 
or insurance related electronic communications were exchanged using his firm-
approved email. Ultimately, without being asked to do so, Buck provided all of his 
text messages with customers to his firm.

The suspension is in effect from August 19, 2024, through October 18, 2024.  
(FINRA Case #2022075350101)

John A. Logan (CRD #7392594, Henderson, Kentucky)
July 23, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which Logan was assessed a deferred fine of 
$5,000 and suspended from association with any FINRA member in all capacities 
for 18 months. Without admitting or denying the findings, Logan consented to 
the sanctions and to the entry of findings that he possessed and had access to a 
notecard that contained references to material tested on the Securities Industry 
Essentials (SIE) examination while taking the exam. The findings stated that prior 
to beginning the examination, Logan attested that he had reviewed and would 
abide by the SIE Rules of Conduct, which prohibited the use or attempted use of 
certain personal items, including personal notes and study materials, during the 
examination.

The suspension is in effect from August 5, 2024, through February 4, 2026.  
(FINRA Case #2023080768601)

Craig Sherman Thistlethwaite (CRD #2507050, Perrysburg, Ohio)
July 24, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which Thistlethwaite was fined $10,000 and 
suspended from association with any FINRA member in all capacities for 60 days. 
Without admitting or denying the findings, Thistlethwaite consented to the sanctions 
and to the entry of findings that he exercised discretionary authority to effect 
trades in two related customers’ accounts without obtaining written authorization 
from the customers and without his member firm having accepted the accounts as 
discretionary. The findings stated that Thistlethwaite caused the firm to maintain 
incomplete books and records by exchanging business-related communications, 
including communications concerning securities transactions, with a firm customer 

https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2022075350101
https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2023080768601
http://brokercheck.finra.org/individual/summary/2507050
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via text message from his personal cellular device without the firm’s approval. 
Because these communications were sent via an unapproved communications 
platform, they were not captured and preserved by the firm.

The suspension is in effect from August 5, 2024, through October 3, 2024.  
(FINRA Case #2023077934901)

David Scott Lerner (CRD #1883553, Atlantic Beach, New York)
June 25, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which Lerner was fined $5,000 and suspended 
from association with any FINRA member in all capacities for one month. Without 
admitting or denying the findings, Lerner consented to the sanctions and to the 
entry of findings that he caused his member firm not to capture or maintain 
communications by using a personal email account, which was not permitted 
by the firm, to send and receive securities-related business communications 
without providing copies to the firm. The findings stated that certain of these 
communications included discussions with customers about potentially high-risk 
investments, including private investments in public equity (PIPE) deals.

The suspension is in effect from August 19, 2024, through September 18, 2024. 
(FINRA Case #2021071945201)

Seth Alan McKinney (CRD #5832597, College Station, Texas)
July 25, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which McKinney was assessed a deferred fine 
of $10,000, suspended from association with any FINRA member in all capacities 
for 18 months, and ordered to pay deferred disgorgement to FINRA in the amount 
of $13,000, plus interest. Without admitting or denying the findings, McKinney 
consented to the sanctions and to the entry of findings that he participated in private 
securities transactions totaling $2 million without disclosing his participation in 
these transactions to, nor seeking or receiving approval from, his member firm. The 
findings stated that McKinney formed an entity to purchase a commercial property 
located in Georgia. To partially fund the purchase, the entity raised $600,000 from 
eight investors as part of a private offering. McKinney personally invested $91,515 
in the offering. Subsequently, McKinney formed another entity to purchase a 
commercial property in Illinois. To partially fund the purchase, this entity raised 
$1.4 million from 12 investors as part of a private offering. McKinney personally 
invested $91,000 in this offering. In addition to investing his own funds in the 
offerings, McKinney, along with his business partner, participated in these securities 
transactions by soliciting all investments, drafting marketing materials, and executing 
subscription agreements on behalf of the entities. The entities charged a one-
percent management fee on the invested funds, and McKinney received 65 percent 
of that fee.

The suspension is in effect from August 5, 2024, through February 4, 2026.  
(FINRA Case #2022076766901)

https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2023077934901
http://brokercheck.finra.org/individual/summary/1883553
https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2021071945201
http://brokercheck.finra.org/individual/summary/5832597
https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2022076766901
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Dale Self (CRD #2782162, Noblesville, Indiana)
July 30, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which Self was assessed a deferred fine of 
$5,000 and suspended from association with any FINRA member in all capacities 
for 15 business days. Without admitting or denying the findings, Self consented 
to the sanctions and to the entry of findings that in anticipation of joining an 
investment advisory firm he improperly removed and retained non-public customer 
personal information without his member firm’s or the customers’ consent and in 
contravention of the firm’s procedures. The findings stated that Self disclosed the 
information, which included customer dates of birth, social security numbers, and 
financial account numbers, to the investment advisory firm and the information was 
used to populate new account forms and customer relationship software. Ultimately, 
Self returned the information to the brokerage firm at its request.

The suspension was in effect from August 5, 2024, through August 23, 2024.  
(FINRA Case #2023077774901)

Cathy Vasilev (CRD #4413359, Cedar Park, Texas)
July 30, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which Vasilev was assessed a deferred fine of 
$10,000 and suspended from association with any FINRA member in all capacities 
for four months. Without admitting or denying the findings, Vasilev consented to the 
sanctions and to the entry of findings that while working for an outside consulting 
firm, she submitted general market commentary content to FINRA for review and 
approval that was unrelated to the member firm’s business and falsely represented 
that the content had been approved by a principal of that firm. The findings stated 
that the content was submitted under the CRD number of one the firms Vasilev 
was providing consulting services on behalf of, but was actually for clients of her 
outside consulting business that, among other activities, assisted certain consulting 
clients with obtaining confirmation that general market commentary content 
created by such consulting clients met FINRA advertising standards. Some of the 
communications submitted stated that the securities would be offered by the firm 
when none of them were related to the firm’s business. Vasilev’s representation that 
a firm principal had approved the content was false because the principal had never 
reviewed them.

The suspension is in effect from August 19, 2024, through December 18, 2024. 
(FINRA Case #2023078271701)

Cole Fleming (CRD #5912786, West Islip, New York)
July 31, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which Fleming was fined $5,000 and suspended 
from association with any FINRA member in all capacities for one month. Without 
admitting or denying the findings, Fleming consented to the sanctions and to the 
entry of findings that he certified to the State of New York that he had personally 
completed 15 hours of continuing education required to renew his state insurance 
license when, in fact, another person had completed that continuing education on 
his behalf.

The suspension is in effect from August 19, 2024, through September 18, 2024. 
(FINRA Case #2024081399001)

http://brokercheck.finra.org/individual/summary/2782162
https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2023077774901
http://brokercheck.finra.org/individual/summary/4413359
https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2023078271701
http://brokercheck.finra.org/individual/summary/5912786
https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2024081399001
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Kristopher Charles Kessler (CRD #4543640, San Clemente, California)
July 31, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which Kessler was fined $5,000 and suspended 
from association with any FINRA member in all capacities for one month. Without 
admitting or denying the findings, Kessler consented to the sanctions and to the 
entry of findings that he engaged in an OBA without providing prior written notice 
to his member firm. The findings stated that Kessler helped to create and operate 
a financial technology company with another firm representative. Kessler served 
as the company’s Chief Marketing Officer and was identified as a member on its 
operating agreement. For his role, Kessler received a five percent interest in the 
company. In addition, Kessler completed annual compliance questionnaires in which 
he falsely denied engaging in any business activities outside of the firm.

The suspension is in effect from August 19, 2024, through September 18, 2024. 
(FINRA Case #2022075481501)

Stephen M. Polak (CRD #5228523, St. Albans, Vermont)
July 31, 2024 – An AWC was issued in which Polak was assessed a deferred fine of 
$15,000 and suspended from association with any FINRA member in all capacities 
for five months. Without admitting or denying the findings, Polak consented to 
the sanctions and to the entry of findings that he failed to provide prior written 
notice to his member firm of his role in an OBA. The findings stated that Polak 
served as a board member, an officer and director of a corporation that grew and 
sold hemp related products. Polak had signatory authority over the corporation’s 
bank accounts, and primary responsibility for its accounting and bookkeeping, 
including maintaining the corporation’s ledger of transactions for its unregistered 
offering, and receiving payments from shareholders. Polak affirmed in firm annual 
compliance certifications that he understood his obligation to comply with regulatory 
requirements and the firm’s WSPs, including those about OBAs. Polak’s firm 
learned about his OBA with the corporation from his state Department of Financial 
Regulation and questioned him about it. Polak orally acknowledged the activity but 
did not provide written notice to his firm until 10 months later. The findings also 
stated that Polak participated in private securities transactions by receiving 3.25 
million shares of the corporation’s common stock as compensation for his work 
as an officer and director of it without disclosing to, seeking or receiving his firm’s 
written approval to participate in the transaction.

The suspension is in effect from August 5, 2024, through January 4, 2025.  
(FINRA Case #2021070378101)

http://brokercheck.finra.org/individual/summary/4543640
https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2022075481501
http://brokercheck.finra.org/individual/summary/5228523
https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2021070378101
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Decision Issued
The Office of Hearing Officers (OHO) issued the following decision, which has 
been appealed to or called for review by the NAC as of July 31, 2024. The NAC may 
increase, decrease, modify or reverse the findings and sanctions imposed in the 
decision. Initial decisions where the time for appeal has not yet expired will be 
reported in future FINRA Disciplinary & Other Actions.

John E. Pelletier (CRD #4205289, Hartland, Wisconsin)
July 19, 2024 – Pelletier appealed an OHO decision to the NAC. Pelletier was fined 
$10,000 and suspended from association with any FINRA member firm in all 
capacities for three months. The sanctions are based on findings that Pelletier 
executed unauthorized transactions in a customer’s retirement account. The 
findings stated that the customer, a retiree, entrusted his employer-sponsored 
401(k) retirement savings account, representing two-thirds of his financial assets, to 
Pelletier to roll over into an individual retirement account. The customer expected 
to rely for years on $500 monthly distributions from the account to supplement his 
Social Security income. However, after setting up the account, Pelletier executed 
trades to enable distributions at the direction of the customer’s ex-wife who was 
not an authorized agent. Subsequently, the customer’s ex-wife nearly depleted 
the account by spending the funds without the customer’s knowledge. Pelletier 
claims that the customer gave him oral authorization to accept the ex-wife’s trade 
instructions. When the customer discovered his account depleted, he contacted 
the firm and was informed that his ex-wife was named as an agent on the account 
pursuant to a notarized document with the customer’s signature giving her full 
trading authority. The customer denied signing the document and stated it was 
forged. The customer filed a civil suit against Pelletier’s firm, his ex-wife, and a notary 
who notarized a forged trading authorization. The parties settled the suit, and 
the firm, ex-wife, and notary paid a total of $55,115. Pelletier was not required to 
contribute to the settlement.

The sanctions are not in effect pending review. (FINRA Case #2021071094401)

http://brokercheck.finra.org/individual/summary/4205289
https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/finra-disciplinary-actions?search=2021071094401
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Firms Expelled for Failure to Provide 
Information or Keep Information 
Current Pursuant to FINRA Rule 9552

Bakkt Brokerage, LLC (CRD #288227)
Alpharetta Georgia
(July 19, 2024)

I-Bankers Direct, LLC (CRD #167533)
Boca Raton, Florida
(July 19, 2024)
FINRA Case #2024082089301

Raphael Aryeh And Associates  
(CRD #17858)
Flushing, New York
(July 19, 2024)

Firm Cancelled for Failure to Pay 
FINRA Dues, Fees and Other Charges 
Pursuant to FINRA Rule 9553

Berchwood Partners LLC  
(CRD #108399)
New York, New York
(July 10, 2024)

Firms Suspended for Failure to Provide 
Information or Keep Information 
Current Pursuant to FINRA Rule 9552 
(The date the suspension began is 
listed after the entry. If the suspension 
has been lifted, the date follows the 
suspension date.)

Investments For You, Inc. (CRD #29257)
Marysville, Ohio
(July 26, 2024)
FINRA Case #2021069377401

Mid-Market Securities, LLC  
(CRD #126750)
Mount Kisco, New York
(May 10, 2024 – July 11, 2024)

Individual Revoked for Failure to Pay 
Fines and/or Costs Pursuant to FINRA 
Rule 8320 
(If the revocation has been rescinded, 
the date follows the revocation date.)

Kimberly Ann Carson (CRD #5576304)
San Jose, California
(July 18, 2024)
FINRA Case #2022074541501

Individuals Barred for Failure 
to Provide Information or Keep 
Information Current Pursuant to FINRA 
Rule 9552(h) 
(If the bar has been vacated, the date 
follows the bar date.)

Matthew Brian Davis (CRD #5421741)
Roanoke, Texas
(July 26, 2024)
FINRA Case #2023078094601

Madison B. Kelly (CRD #6892983)
Houston, Texas
(July 15, 2024)
FINRA Case #2022074939305

Sean Francis Mostero (CRD #6447158)
Long Beach, California
(July 19, 2024)
FINRA Case #2024081064401

Shoaib Qureshi (CRD #6760158)
Centreville, Virginia
(July 1, 2024)
FINRA Case #2023080607001

Annie Simons (CRD #7149770)
New York, New York
(July 8, 2024)
FINRA Case #2023078486601
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Individuals Suspended for Failure 
to Provide Information or Keep 
Information Current Pursuant to FINRA 
Rule 9552(d) 
(The date the suspension began is 
listed after the entry. If the suspension 
has been lifted, the date follows the 
suspension date.)

Akshita Bhatia (CRD #7708225)
Manhattan, New York
(July 22, 2024)
FINRA Case #2024081176201

Juan Antonio Gauna (CRD #6121819)
McAllen, Texas
(July 19, 2024)
FINRA Case #2023080795301

Peter N. Girgis (CRD #4520444)
Staten Island, New York
(July 26, 2024)
FINRA Case #2022075928401

Timothy Fleming Jefferson  
(CRD #5004750)
Columbia, Tennessee
(July 18, 2024)
FINRA Case #2023079582601

Barak Rebibo (CRD #6779701)
Dania, Florida
(July 8, 2024)
FINRA Case #2024081092201

Courtney Smith (CRD #4974726)
Washington, District of Columbia
(July 8, 2024)
FINRA Case #2024081563601

Individuals Suspended for Failure to 
Comply with an Arbitration Award 
or Related Settlement or an Order of 
Restitution or Settlement Providing 
for Restitution Pursuant to FINRA Rule 
Series 9554 
(The date the suspension began is 
listed after the entry. If the suspension 
has been lifted, the date follows the 
suspension date.)

John Richard Boatright (CRD #2545676)
Loganville, Georgia
(July 22, 2024)
FINRA Arbitration Case #23-02125

Robert Anthony Boyer (CRD #2245237)
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
(July 8, 2024)
FINRA Arbitration Case #24-00207

Paul Herbert Feller (CRD #7288652)
Santa Barbara, California
(May 21, 2024 – July 10, 2024)
FINRA Arbitration Case #23-02818

Wentworth MacArthur Gardner  
(CRD #4296168)
Wesley Chapel, Florida
(July 23, 2024)
FINRA Arbitration Case #23-01550

Sevag Raffi Haddadian (CRD #3249290)
Fullerton, California
(July 15, 2024)
FINRA Arbitration Case #24-00392

Carol Suzanne Miller (CRD #1083323)
Bossier City, Louisiana
(July 26, 2024)
FINRA Arbitration Case #24-00243
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Jason Malcom Pirnie (CRD #2878458)
Hingham, Massachusetts
(July 8, 2024)
FINRA Case #2024081031001/
ARB240001/Arbitration Case #23-02231

Gretchen Mary Thies Wallace  
(CRD #5293933)
Barrington, Rhode Island
(June 10, 2022 – July 19, 2024)
FINRA Arbitration Case #21-03049

David Sanford Wolfe (CRD #1019315)
Phenix City, Alabama
(July 5, 2024)
FINRA Arbitration Case #23-02464
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